

FILED
May 6, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
No. 74240-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JACK A. JOHNSON, in his capacity as the trustee of KEY
DEVELOPMENT PENSION, f/k/a G&G Meats Pension Fund and
Columbia Meat Products Pension Plan,

Appellant/Trial Court Plaintiff,

v.

CLYDE E. CARLSON and PRISCILLA A. CARLSON

Respondents/Trial Court Defendants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
CLYDE E. CARLSON AND PRISCILLA A. CARLSON

Marcia P. Ellsworth, WSBA 14334
Joshua D. Brittingham, WSBA 42061
Attorneys for Respondents
Peterson Russell Kelly PLLC
1850 Skyline Tower, 10900 NE 4th St.
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 462-4700
E-mail: mellsworth@prklaw.com; jbrittingham@prklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES		iii
I. INTRODUCTION		1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR		2
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE		3
A. Jack Johnson and Gary Dalhby, the only beneficiaries of the Pension Plan, managed its assets and investments and made the decision to bring the underlying action against Carlson despite the fact that the Notes were facially usurious.		3
B. The Trial Court properly entered Judgment against the Pension Plan and allowed its assets to be garnished.		5
IV. ARGUMENT		6
A. The de novo standard of review applies.		6
The de novo standard of review applies because this appeal involves a question of law.....		6
B. This Court should affirm the Trial Court Orders because ERISA plans are required to pay valid money judgments rendered against them and plan assets are subject to state court garnishment proceedings.		7
<i>1. The Pension Plain is obligated to pay the Judgment from plan assets under the ERISA “sue and be sued” clause.</i>		7
<i>2. Garnishment is a permissible mechanism under ERISA for execution against the Pension Plan assets.</i>		9
<i>3. The standard of care governing fiduciaries of the Pension Plan does not limit the extent</i>		

*to which Carlson is entitled to satisfy the
Judgment from plan assets via garnishment.* 15

**C. This Court should affirm the Trial Court Orders
because Washington law specifically allows
execution against employee benefit plans for
valid plan obligations such as the Judgment.** 17

V. FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL..... 18

VI. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abofreka v. Alston Tobacco Co.</i> , 288 S.C. 122, 341 S.E.2d 622 (1986)	8
<i>Butzberger v. Foster</i> , 151 Wn.2d 396, 89 P.3d 689 (2004)	19
<i>Gray v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , No. 12 C 6281, 2014 WL 1673740 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2014).....	12
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365, 110 S. Ct. 680, 107 L. Ed. 2d 782 (1990).....	12
<i>Huron Holding Corp. v. Lincoln Mine Operating Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 183, 61 S.Ct. 513, 85 L.Ed. 725 (1941)	9
<i>King v. W. United Assur. Co.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 556, 997 P.2d 1007 (2000)	18
<i>Luxemburg v. Hotel & Rest. Emp. & Bartenders Int'l Union Pension Fund</i> , 91 Misc. 2d 930, 398 N.Y.S.2d 589 (Sup. Ct. 1977).....	8
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825, 108 S. Ct. 2182, 100 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1988). 7, 8, 9, 10, 11	
<i>Milgram v. Orthopedic Associates Defined Contribution Pension Plan</i> , 666 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Morris v. Local 804 Delivery & Warehouse Employees Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 116 Misc. 2d 234, 455 N.Y.S.2d 517 (Civ. Ct. 1982)	7
<i>Olympic S.S. Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)	19

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1)..... 15

29 U.S.C. § 1056 (d)(1) 11

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i)-(ii) 16

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 11

29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)(2) 10, 11

29 U.S.C. Ch. 18..... 2, 16

RCW 19.52.030 1, 5

RCW 19.52.032 18

RCW 4.84.330 18

RCW 6.15.020(3)..... 17, 18

RCW 6.27.160 2, 18

RCW 6.27.160(2)..... 5

Other Authorities

RAP 14.1..... 2, 19

RAP 18.1..... 2, 19
